

ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Unstarred Q No. 36

DATE OF REPLY: 06-07-2026

Sub : Govt. Initiatives to Combat Economic Migration.

Name of the MLA : Shri Aminur Rashid Choudhury

QUESTION:

Will the Minister of Skill, Empowerment & Entrepreneurship be pleased to state:

- (a) Is there any operational multi skill training centres or ITIs currently serving for the youth of South Karimganj constituency ?
- (b) If yes, how many operational multiskill training centres are there in South Karimganj ? If not, any plan Govt. has taken up to set up such an institution ?
- (c) Whether the Govt. has a plan to introduce advanced, industry-relevant skill training institutes in South Karimganj LAC to improve local youth employment and check economic migration ?
- (d) What type of financial assistance, grants or subsidies do the Govt. proposes to provide the youth seeking to engage in entrepreneurship and establish businesses to reduce migration to other states ?

ANSWER:

Hon'ble Minister Shri Biswajit Daimary, Skill, Employment & Entrepreneurship Department will reply as:-

- A. There are no multi skill training centres or ITI currently serving the youth of South Karimganj constituency.
- B. There is no ITI in the South Karimganj Constituency.
However, the Government has planned to establish one Industrial Training Institute (ITI) in each Legislative Assembly Constituency under the Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode. In this regard, the list of vacant Government buildings are being collected.
- C. On establishment of ITI in the Constituency, introduction of Industry relevant trades could be done based on requirement and demand.
- D. Entrepreneurship development programmes are conducted for the trainees of ITIs. Proposal has been submitted for Budget provision in this year for entrepreneurship development programmes.
